
Argyll and Bute Council
Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid

Customer  Services
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD
30 August 2017

NOTICE OF MEETING

A meeting of the ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE will 
be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on THURSDAY, 7 
SEPTEMBER 2017 at 11:00 AM, which you are requested to attend.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director of Customer Services

BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 

3. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6)
Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee held on 6 April 2017

4. DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES PERFORMANCE REPORT 
FQ4 2016-17 AND FQ1 2017-18 (Pages 7 - 22)
Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services

5. ROADS ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN (RAMP) (Pages 23 - 50)
Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services

6. ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL FERRIES (Pages 51 - 56)
Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services

7. SAFETY CRASH BARRIERS (Pages 57 - 62)
Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services

8. WINTER SERVICE POLICY 2017/18 (Pages 63 - 92)
Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services

Public Document Pack



9. EXTERNAL AMENITY CONTRACTS (Pages 93 - 96)
Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services

10. SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY INITIATIVES FUND (Pages 97 - 102)
Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services

11. FESTIVE LIGHTING (Pages 103 - 110)
Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services

12. FERRY SERVICES - POLICY REVIEW BY SCOTTISH GOVERNMENT (Pages 111 
- 118)
Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services 

REPORTS FOR NOTING
13. ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE 

WORKPLAN AS AT SEPTEMBER 2017 (Pages 119 - 120)

Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee

Councillor John Armour Councillor Gordon Blair
Councillor Bobby Good Councillor Donald Kelly
Councillor David Kinniburgh Councillor Jim Lynch
Councillor Donald MacMillan Councillor Roderick McCuish (Chair)
Councillor Sir Jamie McGrigor Councillor Jean Moffat
Councillor Aileen Morton Councillor Ellen Morton (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Gary Mulvaney Councillor Alastair Redman
Councillor Alan Reid Councillor Andrew Vennard

Contact: Sandra Campbell  Tel: 01546 604401



MINUTES of MEETING of ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE 
COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD 

on THURSDAY, 6 APRIL 2017 

Present: Councillor Ellen Morton (Chair)

Councillor John Armour
Councillor Anne Horn
Councillor David Kinniburgh
Councillor Alistair MacDougall
Councillor Robert G MacIntyre
Councillor Donald MacMillan
Councillor Bruce Marshall

Councillor Alex McNaughton
Councillor Aileen Morton
Councillor Len Scoullar
Councillor Sandy Taylor
Councillor Richard Trail
Councillor Dick Walsh

Also Present: Councillor Robin Currie

Attending: Cleland Sneddon, Chief Executive
Pippa Milne, Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services
Jim Smith, Head of Roads and Amenity Services
Patricia O’Neill, Central Governance Manager
Mark Steward, Marine and Coastal Development Manager
Matt Mulderrig, Development Policy Manager
Craig Wilson, Economic Growth Officer (Tourism)
Bill Halliday, Community Services Team Leader - West

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Elaine Robertson.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

3. MINUTES 

The Minute of the Environment, Development and Infrastructure Services Committee 
meeting held on 19 January 2017 was approved as a correct record.

4. DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES FQ3 2016/17 
PERFORMANCE REPORT 

A report presenting the Development and Infrastructure Services depart
[...]
d that Argyll and Bute should be involved.

(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure 
Services, submitted)

Councillors Donald MacMillan and Sandy Taylor returned to the meeting during 
discussion of the foregoing item.

11. ANNUAL PLANNING PERFORMANCE REPORT 

Consideration was given to a report updating Members on planning performance 
matters, particularly those relating to the Service’s contribution to the delivery of 
sustainable economic growth.  The report also drew attention to recent feedback 
received from the Scottish Government in relation to performance and highlighted 
some examples of recent activity.

Decision

The Committee:-

1. agreed to note the content of the report and the positive feedback received from 
the Scottish Government; and

Page 4



2. congratulated the department on the successful performance that it puts in on a 
consistent basis.

(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services 
dated 9 March 2017, submitted)

12. ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE 
WORKPLAN 

The Committee gave consideration to the Environment, Development and 
Infrastructure Services work plan as at April 2017.

Decision

The Committee noted the work plan as at April 2017.

(Reference: Environmental Development and Infrastructure Services work plan as at 
April 2017, submitted)

13. VALEDICTORY ADDRESS 

The Chair commented that this has been one of the most interesting Committees to 
be a Member of due to the variety of issues dealt with.  She thanked all the Members 
of the Committee for all their help and input given.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



3

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE

Development and Infrastructure 7 SEPTEMBER 2017

DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 
PERFORMANCE REPORT FQ4 2016-17 AND FQ1 2017-18

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 The Planning and Performance Management Framework sets out the process 
for presentation of the council’s quarterly performance reports.

1.2 This paper presents the Environment, Development and Infrastructure
 Committee with the Development and Infrastructure Services departmental 
performance report with associated scorecard for performance in FQ4 2016-
17 (January to March 2017) and FQ1 2017-18 (April to June 2017).

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 It is recommended that the Committee reviews the scorecard as presented.

3.0 DETAIL

3.1 The  performance  scorecard  for  Development  and  Infrastructure  
Services  was extracted  from  the  Council’s  Pyramid  performance  
management  system  and  is comprised of key performance indicators 
incorporating the services that make up Development and Infrastructure 
Services.

4.0 IMPLICATIONS

5.1 Policy None
5.2 Financial Inherent
5.3 Legal The Council has a duty to deliver best value under 

the Local Government in Scotland Act 2003
Government Scotland Act 2003.5.4 HR None

5.5 Equalities None
5.6 Risk Ensuring performance is effectively scrutinised by 

members
reduces reputational risk to the council.5.7 Customer Service Inherent

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



4

For further information contact: Pippa Milne, Tel 01546 604076

APPENDICES
FQ4 2016/17 Performance reports and scorecards – Development and Infrastructure Services
FQ1 2017/18 Performance reports and score cards – Development and Infrastructure Services

Page 8



Departmental performance report for:   Development and Infrastructure Services        Period:  January to March 2017

Key successes

1. The council met with Royal Navy leaders in January for the first meeting of the Senior Management Group focused upon the Strategic 
Delivery and Development Framework that will consider key themes such as education, economy, community facilities, 
communication, transportation and housing following the signing of the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between the UK 
Government, the Royal Navy and Argyll and Bute Community Planning Partner
[...]
rms part of a suite of documents used to manage the roads asset.  
The RAMP informs the Annual Status and Options Report and the Road 
Maintenance Manual by defining the targets and strategies used to develop 
annual works programmes when the council’s budget for roads has been 
agreed. 

1.2 The purpose of the RAMP is to enable an asset management system to be 
developed for managing road assets on a long term basis delivering best value. 
The Council need to adopt an efficient and consistent approach to asset 
management, with the collection, processing and recording of road inventory 
and road condition information, for the purpose of both local and national needs 
assessment, management and performance monitoring.

1.3 It is recommended that the RAMP is endorsed by Members.
 

Page 23 Agenda Item 5



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT & 
INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE

DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 

                                   SEPTEMBER 2017

ROADS ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN (RAMP)

2.0 INTRODUCTION

2.1 The purpose of the RAMP is to enable an asset management system to be 
developed for managing road assets on a long term basis delivering best value. 
The Council need to adopt an efficient and consistent approach to asset 
management, with the collection, processing and recording of road inventory 
and road condition information, for the purpose of both local and national needs 
assessment, management and performance monitoring.

2.2 It is widely recognised that the application of modern asset management 
practises can enable improved value for money. In these challenging times it is 
essential the Council embraces these methods and strives to ensure that 
funding is invested as wisely as possible.

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 That Members endorse the RAMP. 

4.0 DETAIL

4.1 The Road Asset Management Plan (RAMP) records the Council’s plans for the 
maintenance of the road asset. The plan aims to improve how the road asset is 
managed and enable best value for money. It is essential that an affordable level 
of investment is put into the road network to maintain and improve one of the vital 
assets of the council. The “road asset” comprises of carriageways, footways, 
structures, street lighting, traffic management systems and street furniture.

4.2 This version of the RAMP supersedes the previous version. This RAMP has been 
written in a more accessible style and has been updated to provide a current 
position.

Page 24



4.3 The RAMP has been produced in accordance with national guidance and 
recommended good practice, developed through the Society of Chief Officers for 
Transportation in Scotland (SCOTS). It is part of a suite of documents required by 
the SCOTS group and aligns with the Roads Maintenance Manual and the ASOR 
(annual status and options report)

4.4       The purpose of the RAMP is to:
 Formalise strategies for investment in Road Asset groups
 Define service standards
 To identify and take account of the needs of road users and stakeholders

5.0 CONCLUSION

5.1 The RAMP informs the Annual Status and Options Report and the Road                                                             
Maintenance Manual by defining the targets and strategies used to develop 
annual works programmess when the Council’s budget for roads has been 
agreed

6.0 IMPLICATIONS

6.1 Policy                                           None known

6.2 Financial                                      Appropriate Levels of Investment are 
                                                             required to support the delivery of a  
                                                             sustainable roads network maintenance 
                                                             regime.     

6.3 Legal                                            None known

6.4 HR                                                None known

6.5 Equalities                                      None known
 

6.6 Risk     
[...]
ad asset. The plan aims to improve how the road asset is 
managed and enable best value for money. It is essential that an affordable level of 
investment is put into the roads network to maintain and improve this vital asset of 
the council. The “roads asset” comprises of carriageways, footways, structures, 
street lighting, traffic management systems and street furniture.

The RAMP has been produced in accordance with national guidance and 
recommended good practice, developed through the Society of Chief Officers for 
Transportation in Scotland (SCOTS). It is part of a suite of documents required by 
SCOTS with other key documents being the Roads Maintenance Manual and the 
ASOR (Annual Status and Options Report)

The purpose of the RAMP:

To formalise strategies for investment in Road Asset groups

To define service standards

To identify and take account of the needs of road users and stakeholders

Page 31



nggjn Road Asset Management Plan

5

The RAMP relates to the Council’s other strategic documents and plans as illustrated 
below:

The RAMP informs the Annual Status and Options Report and the Road 
Maintenance Manual by defining targets and strategies used to develop annual 
works programmes when the council’s budget for roads has been agreed.

Single Outcome 
Agreement

Corporate Plan

Corporate Asset Management and Capital Plan

Roads Asset 
management and 

maintenance 
strategy

Lighting strategy Flooding policy Coastal protection 
policy Bridges policy

Critical 
infrastructure 

strategy

ROADS ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN

RAMP 1 CURRENT
RAMP 2 UNDER DEVELOPMENT

MAINTENANCE MANUAL

ANNUAL STATUS AND OPTIONS REPORT ROADS ASSET VALUATION SERVICE PROCEDURES

SCOTS AND APSE PIs PYRAMID WORKS PROGRAMME AND SERVICE 
DELIVERY

Page 32



nggjn Road Asset Management Plan

6

Inventory Data

The collection of inventory data is vital. We need to have an accurate record of what 
we have, how much we have and this should be recorded on an ongoing basis.

This plan i
[...]
Transport Scotland produced a document entitled ‘The Scottish Routes and 
Services Methodology’ (or RSM for short) which outlines a six step process which 
must be applied to the routes in question. The first four steps in the RSM 
document have been completed.  The last two remaining steps in the RSM 
process (Steps 5 and 6) are ongoing between the Council and Transport 
Scotland.

1.4 The average net expenditure for Council-operated ferries over the past 6 years 
is £1,176,578 per annum. The 17/18 grant aided expenditure (GAE) received 
by the Council from The Scottish Government for ferries is £675,000. Therefore 
the gap between ferries expenditure and GAE received appears to be in excess 
of circa £500k per annum. 

1.5 During a previous phase in the RSM process (in late 2014), a consultation 
exercise was carried out with the relevant Community Councils.  Further 
consultation, with both Members and affected communities, would be required 
regarding all of the Council ferries if there was a realistic possibility in future of a 
transfer of Council ferries to the Scottish Government.  Currently, both Orkney 
Islands and Shetland Islands Councils are having on-going discussions with the 
Scottish Government and Transport Scotland regarding ferries funding.

1.6 It is recommended that Members note the work that has been carried out to date, 
as outlined in this report, and approve a) the continuation of negotiations with 
Transport Scotland and b) a move to further consultation with community groups.

Page 51 Agenda Item 6



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTUCTURE COMMITTEE

DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES

7TH SEPTEMBER 2017

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL FERRIES

2.0 INTRODUCTION

2.1 Argyll and Bute Council currently operate four ferry services.  The Scottish Ferries 
Plan (2013 – 2022) published by the Scottish Government indicated a willingness 
to work with Local Authorities to take over the responsibility of such ferry services, 
should a Local Authority so wish.

2.2 This report provides some background detail on the process to date between 
the Council and Transport Scotland on this issue.
 

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 It is recommended that Members note the work that has been carried out to 
date, as outlined in this report, and approve a) the continuation of negotiations 
with Transport Scotland and b) a move to further consultation with community 
groups.

4.0 BACKGROUND

4.1 Argyll and Bute Council are currently responsible for the following four Ferry 
routes:

 Jura (Feolin) – Islay (Port Askaig)
 Luing – Seil (Cuan)
 Lismore (Point) – Port Appin
 Easdale – Seil (Ellenabeich)

4.2 The Scottish Ferries Plan (2013 – 2022) was published by The Scottish 
Government in December 2012.  With regards to Council operated ferries, the 
Plan had several commitments and principles including:

 A willingness by the Scottish Government “to work with the relevant Local 
Authorities to discuss the possibility of the Scottish Government taking over 
responsibility for services currently provided by them”.

 A Local Authority wishing to transfer responsibility for a lifeline ferry service to 
the Scottish Government must also be prepared (where necessary) to transfer 
ownership of the port infrastructure used, e.g. ferry slips*

Page 52



 The Scottish Government will need to be satisfied that the Routes and Services 
Methodology (RSM) has been applied to the routes in question and they will 
only fund services at a level considered necessary after applying the RSM.

 Agreement would have to be reached about the levels of capital and revenue 
funding to be transferred to the Scottish Government.

* Transport Scotland has suggested that this rule may be open to review.  It is likely 
that the Council will wish to retain responsibility for ferry slip/piers at both Port Askaig 
and Islay and Ellenabeich at Seil if a transfer subsequently goes ahead in the future.

4.3 In late 2014/early 2015 a consu
[...]
ouncillor Roddy McCuish
10 August 2017

                                                
For further information contact: Stewart Clark, Marine Operations Manager 
Tel:  01546 604893

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE

DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE 7 SEPTEMBER 2017

SAFETY / CRASH BARRIERS

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report states how the Roads & Amenity Services intend to identify, assess and 
address bridges and sections of road requiring safety/crash barriers. The Council 
has in place a comprehensive asset management system for road surfaces and a 
number of other road assets.  Producing an inventory and prioritising safety/crash 
barriers will further enhance the roads asset management process. 

To ensure assessment of crash/safety barriers is carried out thoroughly and 
consistently, a risk assessment will be utilised to score safety/crash barriers and 
bridge parapets, see Appendices A and B. 

An initial inventory will be gathered to assess the scale and condition of existing 
safety/crash barriers and bridge parapets, and also potential new sites. Thereafter a 
policy will be developed to ensure ongoing checking and maintenance of the 
inventory.  The inventory collection will be in line with other asset management data 
collection and prioritisation works carried out in Roads and Amenity.

The inventory will be used to inform the Service Asset Management Plan of any 
works that may be required to support upgrades to existing barriers and to install 
new barriers at high risk sites. The size of any investment will become clear once the 
initial inventory assessment has been carried out.

Staff resource will be required to develop the initial inventory and to keep this up to 
date going forward. The initial inventory gathering will be funded from existing 
vacancies as a one-off exercise and is estimated as being a 6 month temporary post. 
The resource requirement ongoing will be assessed once the size and condition of 
the inventory is established. 

1.1Recommendations

It is recommended that Members:

 Endorse this report
 

Page 57 Agenda Item 7



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE

DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE 7 SEPTEMBER 2017

SAFETY / CRASH BARRIERS

2.0 INTRODUCTION

2.1 This report states how the council will identify, assess and address bridges 
and sections of road requiring safety/crash barriers. The Council has in place a 
comprehensive asset management system for road surfaces and a number of other 
road assets.  Producing an inventory and prioritising safety/crash barriers will further 
enhance the roads asset management process. 

 

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that the committee:  

 Endorse this report

4.0 DETAIL

4.1 The roads in Argyll and Bute are generally safe, however a proportion of 
collisions involve vehicles leaving the carriageway. 

Road Restraint Systems (RRS) are intended to:
 Prevent vehicles leaving the road;
 Reduce the severity of impact with roadside hazards;
 Protect the roadside equipment (signs etc) from damage

4.2 RRS are often referred to as safety barriers or crash barriers. On bridges and 
retaining walls they are referred to as parapets.

Risk Assessment

4.3 To ensure assessment of RRS is carried out thoroughly and consistently, a 
risk assessment will be utilised to score existing safety/crash barriers and 
bridge parapets, and potential new RRS sites, see Appendices A and B. 

Page 58



4.4 The risk assessment identifies a site as a low, medium or high risk. This 
determines the prioritisation and how quickly the risk will be addressed.  Sites 
assessed as low risk would not typically require any level of investment.  Sites 
falling into the medium and high categories would be prioritised and actioned 
according to available budget.  

Initial inventory and assessment

4.5 The process will only be effective if th
[...]
             ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE  COMMITTEE

DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES                     7th September 2017

WINTER SERVICE POLICY 2017/18

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 Each year Members consider for approval the Council’s Winter Service Policy.  The 
format and general content of the Winter Service policy 2017/18 remains similar to 
2016/17.

1.2 The policy sets out priorities for treatment and routes that will be ‘pre-treated’ in 
advance of winter hazards.  In prolonged winter conditions the policy provides for all 
roads to be treated with resources being allocated to focus on the hierarchy of 
priorities (i.e. the lower priorities will only be cleared once the higher priorities have 
been treated and are clear).

1.3 The policy is a comprehensive document setting out the management, governance 
and operational requirements for the winter service.  The policy sets out signing 
provision to warn the travelling public of roads that are unsuitable for use during 
extreme winter conditions.  The policy also provides a protocol for the use of salt and 
preservation of remaining stocks in the unlikely event of replenishment salt stocks not 
being available.  This was introduced following the severe winters of 2009/10 and 
2010/11. 

1.4 It is recommended that the Committee approves the minor updates to:-

 The 2017/18 Winter Maintenance Policy at Appendix 2, and
 The Salt Use Protocol at Appendix 4.

Page 63 Agenda Item 8



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL ENVIRONMENT,DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE  COMMITTEE

DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES                              ##  AUGUST 
2017

WINTER SERVICE POLICY 2017/18

2.0 INTRODUCTION

2.1 This report presents the Winter Service Policy 2017/18 which remains in a similar 
format and covers a similar network to the Policy approved by Council in 2014. 
This is generally based on the network and times of the public bus service with 
additional priority and resources allocated to str
[...]
asis of historic 
arrangements. This report also set out the expectation that 2017/18 and 
2018/19 would be transitional years where communities seeking a community-
led delivery method would be supported to develop their individual 
arrangements for 2019/20 and beyond. 

1.6 At the April meeting of the EDI committee members decided that the remaining 
balance of festive funding (£207,611) be allocated to the four area committees 
to be used for long-term, sustainable festive lighting outcomes (£51,902 per 
area committee). At this meeting it was also agreed that officers would 
commence the community engagement exercise, with a view to community 
groups beginning the community-led delivery no later than 2019/20

1.7 There is a general expectation that the council will continue to deliver the service 
on the basis of historic arrangements for the 2017 festive period

Page 103 Agenda Item 11



1.8 This report summarises the successful initial round of engagement to date, as 
well as indicating potential alternative delivery methods (which include a 
strategic approach to scoping out a simplified switch on process), highlighting 
the intended work programme for this year, and asks members to consider 
potential alternative uses for the earmarked funds

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

 Note the progress so far with community engagement and the positive 
indications of the ambitions for community-led delivery models

 Note that festive lighting will be delivered in 2017 on the basis of historic 
arrangements 

 Agree that a further report will come forward to EDI into the Spring of 2018 
giving further detail on inventory, specification and single switch on scoping 
work, as well as the next phase of community engagement and the preferred 
route for the transfer of existing festive lighting assets

 Agree that individual reports on the financial position with the remaining 
earmarked funds, which will reduce if the council delivers festive lighting this 
December on the basis of historic arrangements, and their potential future uses 
in Year Three, will go to the four area committees into the Spring of 2018.  

Page 104



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE

DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE

7 SEPTEMBER 2017

FESTIVE LIGHTING

3.0 INTRODUCTION

3.1 This report summarises the work of officers to date to give effect to the council 
decision of February 2016 to look at alternative, community-led festive lighting 
delivery methods

3.2 The report also indicates potential alternative delivery methods (which include a 
strategic approach to scoping out a simplified switch on process), highlighting 
the work programme for this year, and sets out potential alternative uses for the 
earmarked funds into Year Three

4.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

 Note the progress so far with community engagement and the positive 
indications of the ambitions for community-led delivery models

 Note that festive lighting will be delivered in 2017 on the basis of historic 
arrangements

 Agree that a further report will come forward to EDI into the Spring of 2018 
giving further detail on inventory, specification and single switch on scoping 
work, as well as the next phase of community engagement and the preferred 
route for the transfer of existing festive lighting assets

 Agree that individual reports on the financial position with the remaining 
earmarked funds, which will reduce if the council delivers festive lighting this 
December on the basis of historic arrangements, and their potential future uses 
in Year Three, will go to the four area committees into the Spring of 2018.  

5.0 DETAIL

5.1 COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT

5.1.1 A report on festive lighting to the April meeting of the EDI committee highlighted 
that officers would progress an initial round of community engagement, which 
would involve contacting the various community groups involved in festive 

Page 105



lighting across the council area in an effort to better understand th

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE 
COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD 

on THURSDAY, 7 SEPTEMBER 2017 

Present: Councillor Roderick McCuish (Chair)

Councillor John Armour
Councillor Gordon Blair
Councillor Donald MacMillan
Councillor Sir Jamie McGrigor

Councillor Aileen Morton
Councillor Gary Mulvaney
Councillor Alastair Redman

Also Present: Councillor Robin Currie
Councillor George Freeman

Attending: Pippa Milne, Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services
Jim Smith, Head of Roads and Amenity Services
Patricia O’Neill, Central Governance Manager

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were intimated from Councillors Kelly, Kinniburgh, Lynch, 
Moffat, Ellen Morton, and Vennard.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest intimated.

3. MINUTES 

The Minute of the Environment, Development and Infrastructure Services Committee 
of 6 April 2017 was approved as a correct record.

4. DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES PERFORMANCE 
REPORT FQ4 2016-17 AND FQ1 2017-18 

A report presenting the Development and Infrastructure Services departmental 
performance report with associated scorecard for performance in FQ4 2016-17 
(January to March 2017) and FQ1 2017-18 (April to June 2017) was considered.

Decision

The Committee noted the content of the Development and Infrastructure Services 
performance report and associated scorecards for Financial Quarters 4 and 1.

(Ref: Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services dated 
7 September 2017, submitted)

5. ROADS ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN (RAMP) 

The Committee considered the Roads Asset Management Plan (RAMP) which forms 
part of a suite of documents used to manage the roads asset and informs the Annual 



Status and Options Report and the Road Maintenance Manual by defining the 
targets and strategies used to develop annual works programmes when the 
Council’s budget for roads has been agreed.

Decision

The Committee  endorsed the Roads Asset Management Plan.

(Ref: Report by the Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services 
dated August 2017, submitted)

6. ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL FERRIES 

The Committee were advised that the Council currently operate four ferry services. 
The Scottish Ferries Plan (2013 – 2022) published by the Scottish Government 
indicated a willingness to work with local authorities to take over the responsibility of 
such ferry services, should a local authority so wish. The submitted report provided 
some background detail on the process to date between the Council and Transport 
Scotland on this issue.

Decision

The Committee noted the work that has been carried out to date, as outlined in the 
submitted report, and approve a) the continuation of negotiations with Transport 
Scotland and b) a move to further consultation with community groups.

(Ref: Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services dated 
10 August 2017, submitted)

7. SAFETY CRASH BARRIERS 

The Committee considered a report which outlined how the Council will identify, 
assess and address bridges and sections of road requiring safety/crash barriers. The 
Council has in place a comprehensive asset management system for road surfaces 
and a number of other road assets. Producing an inventory and prioritising 
safety/crash barriers will further enhance the roads asset management process.

Decision

The Committee endorsed the terms of the report.

(Ref: Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services dated 
August 2017, submitted)

8. WINTER SERVICE POLICY 2017/18 

The Committee considered a report which presented the Winter Service Policy 
2017/18 which remained in a similar format and covers a similar network to the 
Policy approved by Council in 2014 which is generally based on the network and 
times of the public bus service with additional priority and resources allocated to 
strategic high speed roads.

Decision



The Committee approved:-

a) The 2017/18 Winter Maintenance Policy as detailed at Appendix 2 to the 
submitted report and ;

b) The Salt Use Protocol at detailed at Appendix 4 to the submitted report.

(Ref: Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services dated 
August 2017, submitted)

9. EXTERNAL AMENITY CONTRACTS 

The Committee considered a report which provided detail on the external amenity 
contracts across all areas.

Decision

The Committee endorsed the terms of the report.

(Ref: Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services dated 
August 2017, submitted)

10. SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY INITIATIVES FUND 

The Committee considered a report which provided information about the 
applications received for the Sustainable Community Initiatives Fund and detailed 
how the fund is to be disbursed.

Decision

The Committee noted the terms of the report and agreed to the disbursement of any 
left-over funds be allocated as detailed at paragraph 4.11 of the submitted report.

(Ref: Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services dated 
4 August 2017, submitted)

11. FESTIVE LIGHTING 

The Committee considered a report which summarised the work of officers to date to 
give effect to the council decision of February 2016 to look at alternative, community 
led festive lighting delivery methods. The report also indicated potential alternative 
delivery methods, highlighting the work programme for this year, and set out 
potential alternative uses for the earmarked funds into Year three.

Decision

The Committee:-

1. Noted the progress so far with community engagement and the positive 
indications of the ambitions for community led delivery models.

2. Noted that festive lighting will be delivered in 2017 on the basis of historic 
arrangements.



3. Agreed that a further report will come forward to EDI into the Spring of 2018 
giving further detail on inventory, specification and single switch on scoping 
work, as well as the next phase of community engagement and the preferred 
route for the transfer of existing festive lighting assets.

4. Agreed that individual reports on the financial position with the remaining 
earmarked funds, which will reduce if the council delivers festive lighting this 
December on the basis of historic arrangements, and their potential future 
uses in Year three, will go to the four area committees into the Spring of 2018.

5. Agreed that should a community group wish to take on delivery this year 
(2017), and they wish to apply to the Council for funding to do so, any such 
application would be subject to the Council’s normal funding request process, 
and would be a matter for area committees to determine, on the basis that the 
budget has been delegated to them.

(Ref: Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services dated 
August 2017, submitted)

12. FERRY SERVICES - POLICY REVIEW BY SCOTTISH GOVERNMENT 

The Committee considered a report which provided Members with an update on the 
progress of the Scottish Government policy review regarding the legal, policy and 
financial implications relevant to the future procurement of the Scottish 
Government’s ferry services.

Decision

Agree to delegate to the Executive Director of Development and Environment 
Services in consultation with the Chair, Vice Chair of EDI and the Leader of the 
Council to determine the final wording as the response to the Policy.

(Ref: Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services dated 
30 August 2017, submitted)

13. ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE 
WORKPLAN AS AT SEPTEMBER 2017 

The Committee gave consideration to the Environment, Development and 
Infrastructure Services work plan as at September 2017.

Decision

The Committee noted the work plan as at September 2017.

(Ref: EDI work plan as at September 2017, submitted)


